## CHAPTER XXIII.

An Act to allow the Commissioners of the County of Olmsted to Levy a Special Tax for certain purposes.

Suction 1. County Commissioners authorized to levy tax—for what purpose.
2. When may be appropriated.

When may be appropriated.

Electors may vote for or against appropriation.

d. Act, when to take effect.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the Stuté of Minnesota:

Section 1. It shall be lawful for the commissioners of

the county of Olmsted, to levy and collect a tax not exceeding five hundred dollars upon the taxable property of said county, as other taxes for county purposes are levied and collected, sufficient to defray the expenses, and to be disbursed under the direction of said commissioners, for the recovery, bringing back and intering the bodies of those citizens of said county who have died or may hereafter die in camp, as well as those who have fallen or may hereafter fall on the field of battle in other

States in defence of the Union.

SEC. 2. No appropriation shall be made for the purpose aforesaid, until the same shall be submitted to the legal voters of said county, at their first regular election

for town or city officers. Sec. 3. For the purpose of carrying into effect the

provisions of this act, the legal voters in said county, shall at their first regular election of town officers (and the city of Rochester at their charter election), vote by written or printed ballots, in the following manner: For the appropriation—"Yes." For the appropriation—"No."

The judges of election in each election district in said county, shall within six days thereafter, certify to the number of votes so cast for and against said appropriation, and forward the same to the county auditor of said county, who shall canvass the same, and immediately notify the commissioners of the result. If a majority of

Authorized to levy tax-for what purpose

When may be appropriated

Duty of electors

When set to take effect

the votes so cast shall be "yes," then this act shall take effect immediately.

Approved March 1st, 1862.

## CHAPTER XXIV.

An Act to authorize the Commissioners of Waseca County to Issue Bonds.

SECTION 1. County Commissioners authorized to issue bonds—for what purpose.

8. Act, when to take effect.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That the board of county commissioners of Waseca county, are hereby authorized and empowered to issue county bonds to an amount not exceeding four thousand dollars, in exchange for and in lieu of Waseca county bonds heretofore issued. Said bonds shall bear Authorized to interest at a rate not exceeding seven per cent. per an-sue bonds—for num, and shall be made payable, with all interest accru-what purpose ing at the office of the treasurer of said county, one-third on the first day of July, A. D. 1863, one-third on the first day of July, A. D. 1864, and one-third on the first day of July, A. D. 1865. Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from

and after its passage.

Approved February 19th, 1862.